We account for our acquisitions using the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations under generally accepted accounting principles used in the United States
(“GAAP”), with MTBC being considered the acquiring entity. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the total consideration paid is allocated to an acquired company’s
tangible and intangible assets, net of liabilities, based on their estimated fair values as of the acquisition date.

We provide these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements for informational purposes only. These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
statements do not purport to represent what our results of operations or financial condition would have been had the Transactions actually occurred on the assumed dates, nor do
they purport to project our consolidated results of operations or financial condition for any future period or future date.

 32

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

January 1,
2019 to Mar

31, 2019

MTBC +
Previously
Acquired   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

  MTBC   ETM   Subtotal   CareCloud   Adjustments   Combined
  (in thousands, except per share data)
Net revenue  $ 64,439  $ 2,067  $ 66,506  $ 33,354  $ -   $ 99,860
Operating expenses:

Direct operating costs   41,186   2,716   43,902   21,169   -   65,071
Selling and marketing   1,522   -   1,522   6,782   -   8,304
General and administrative   17,912   1,141   19,053   6,501   (732)  (1)   24,822
Research and development   871   -   871   13,733   -   14,604
Change in contingent consideration   (344)   -   (344)   -   -   (344)
Depreciation and amortization   3,006   20   3,026   3,208   1,219  (2)   7,453
Restructuring and impairment charges   219   -   219   -   -   219

Total operating expenses   64,372   3,877   68,249   51,393   487   120,129

Operating income (loss)   67   (1,810)   (1,743)   (18,039)   (487)   (20,269)

Interest expense - net   (121)   -   (121)   (4,212)   4,212  (3)   (121)
Other expense - net   (625)   -   (625)   558   -   (67)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (679)   (1,810)   (2,489)   (21,693)   3,725   (20,457)
Income tax provision   193   2   195   16   -  (4)   211

Net (loss) income  $ (872)  $ (1,812)  $ (2,684)  $ (21,709)  $ 3,725   $ (20,668)

Preferred stock dividend   6,386   -   6,386   -   2,090  (3)   8,476
Net (loss) income attributable to common shareholders  $ (7,258)  $ (1,812)  $ (9,070)  $ (21,709)  $ 1,635   $ (29,144)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   12,088   12,088
Loss per share:
Basic and diluted  $ (0.60)   $ (2.41)

 33

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2019

  MTBC   CareCloud

Acquisition
Related Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Results

  (in thousands)
Cash  $ 19,994  $ 808  $ (12,661)  (6)  $ 8,141
Accounts receivable - net   6,995   2,928   (560)  (6)   9,363
Contract asset   2,385   1,013   -   3,398
Inventory   491   -   -   491
Current assets - related party   13   -   -   13
Other current assets   1,123   1,321   -   2,444

Current assets   31,001   6,070   (13,221)   23,850
Property and equipment - net   2,908   374   29  (6)   3,311
Operating lease right-of-use assets   3,526   2,930   (71)  (6)   6,385
Intangible assets - net   5,977   7,472   8,928  (5)   22,377
Goodwill   12,634   -   19,661  (5)   32,295
Other assets   357   540   -   897

Total assets  $ 56,403  $ 17,386  $ 15,326   $ 89,115

Accounts payable  $ 3,491  $ 6,943  $ -   $ 10,434
Accrued compensation   1,836   -   -   1,836
Accrued expenses   2,111   2,388   (127)  (6)   4,372
Operating lease liability (current portion)   1,689   749   77  (6)   2,515
Deferred revenue   20   269   -   289
Accrued liability to related parties   1   -   -   1
Notes payable - other (current portion)   284   7,080   (7,000)  (6)   364
Contingent consideration   -   -   1,000  (6)   1,000
Dividend payable   1,746   -   -   1,746

Total current liabilities   11,178   17,429   (6,050)   22,557
Notes payable - other   83   24,708   (24,708)  (6)   83
Operating lease liability   2,041   2,085   (52)  (6)   4,074
Deferred revenue   18   -   -   18
Deferred tax liability   245   -   -   245

Total liabilities   13,565   44,222   (30,810)   26,977
Preferred stock   3   -   1  (6)   4
Common stock   13   144,026   (144,026)  (6)   13
Additional paid-in capital   69,403   -   19,299  (6)   88,702
Accumulated deficit   (25,076)   (170,862)   170,862  (6)   (25,076)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (843)   -   -   (843)
Common shares held in treasury   (662)   -   -   (662)
Total shareholders’ equity (deficiency)   42,838   (26,836)   46,136   62,138
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity (deficiency)  $ 56,403  $ 17,386  $ 15,326   $ 89,115

 34

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CareCloud Corporation (“CareCloud”) was incorporated in the State of Florida on January 5, 2009. On September 19, 2011, CareCloud was reincorporated in the State of
Delaware. On January 8, 2020, the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary MTBC Merger Sub, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Merger Sub”), entered into an Agreement
and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with CareCloud, and Runway Growth Credit Fund Inc. (“Runway”), solely in its capacity as a seller representative, pursuant to
which Merger Sub merged with and into CareCloud (the “Merger”), with CareCloud surviving as a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. The Merger became effective

[…]

net interest expense, other expense (income), stock-based compensation expense, depreciation and amortization, integration and transaction costs, restructuring and
impairment charges and changes in contingent consideration. Our management uses adjusted EBITDA as a financial measure to evaluate the profitability and efficiency of
our business model. We use this non-GAAP financial measure to assess the strength of the underlying operations of our business. These adjustments, and the non-GAAP
financial measure that is derived from them, provide supplemental information to analyze our operations between periods and over time. We find this especially useful when
reviewing pro forma results of operations which include large non-cash amortization of intangibles assets from acquisitions. Investors should consider this non-GAAP
financial measure in addition to, and not as a substitute for, financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.

The following tables contain a reconciliation of GAAP net loss to adjusted EBITDA for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Reconciliation of GAAP net loss for the year ended
December 31, 2019 to Adjusted EBITDA
($000)

  MTBC   ETM

MTBC +
Previously
Acquired
Subtotal   CareCloud

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

  (in thousands)
Net revenue  $ 64,439  $ 2,067  $ 66,506  $ 33,354  $ -  $ 99,860

GAAP net loss  $ (872)  $ (1,812)  $ (2,684)  $ (21,709)  $ 3,725  $ (20,668)

Provision for income taxes   193   2   195   16   -   211
Net interest expense   121   -   121   4,212   (4,212)   121
Foreign exchange / other expense   827   -   827   -   -   827
Stock-based compensation expense   3,215   -   3,215   -   -   3,215
Depreciation and amortization   3,006   20   3,026   3,208   1,219   7,453
Integration and transaction costs (1)   1,736   -   1,736   -   (732)   1,004
Restructuring and impairment charges (2)   219   -   219   -   -   219
Change in contingent consideration   (344)   -   (344)   -   -   (344)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 8,101  $ (1,790)  $ 6,311  $ (14,273)  $ -  $ (7,962)

 (1) The integration and transactions costs for MTBC include severance amounts paid to employees from acquired businesses, transactions costs, such as brokerage fees, pre-
acquisition accounting costs and legal fees and exit costs related to contractual agreements.

 (2) The restructuring charges represent the remaining lease costs for a facility no longer used by the Company as the employees were transferred to another Company

facility. Impairment charges represent charges recorded for a leased facility no longer being used by the Company.

 38

 MARKET PRICE OF AND DIVIDENDS ON THE SERIES A PREFERRED STOCK